



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE)
COMPANY f/k/a CHARTIS SPE-)
CIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,)
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COM-)
PANY, and LEXINGTON INSURANCE)
COMPANY,) No. 35, 2024
)
Defendants-Below, Appellants,) Court Below: Superior Court of
) the State of Delaware
v.) C.A. No. N18C-12-074 MMJ
) CCLD
CONDUENT STATE HEALTHCARE,)
LLC, f/k/a XEROX STATE) **PUBLIC VERSION**
HEALTHCARE, LLC, f/k/a ACS) **EFILED: August 2, 2024**
STATE HEALTHCARE, LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael B. Carlinsky
Maaren A. Shah
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Fl.
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Kenneth Nachbar (#2067)
Megan Ward Cascio (#3875)
Courtney Kurz (#6841)
Emily C. Friedman (#7054)
MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 658-9200

Derek L. Shaffer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000

Robert S. Harrell
MAYER BROWN LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3400
Houston, Texas 77002-2730
(713) 238-2700

OF COUNSEL:

Neal M. Glazer
Izak Weintraub
LONDON FISCHER LLP
59 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 872-1000

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 220
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 302-4000

John L. Reed (#3023)
Peter H. Kyle (#5918)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 468-5700

*Attorneys for AIG Specialty Insurance
Company and Lexington Insurance
Company*

Robert J. Katzenstein (#378)
Julie M. O'Dell (#6191)
SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
1000 North West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-8400

*Attorneys for ACE American Insurance
Company*

Dated: July 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Exclusion 3(a) Bars Coverage.....	3
II. Conduent Should Not Be Excused From Breaching Its Duties To Cooperate And Seek Consent.....	10
A. Insurers never repudiated coverage.	10
B. Conduent failed to tender the Third Amended Petition.....	14
III. The Jury’s Findings Of Fraud And Bad Faith Should Stand.....	16
A. The OAG Testimony cannot justify a new trial.....	16
B. Insurers’ references to Conduent’s privilege log cannot justify a new trial.....	20
C. Insurers’ references to the Press Release cannot justify a new trial.....	22
D. Insurers’ references to coverage obligations cannot justify a new trial.....	25
E. The jury’s verdict was not inconsistent.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>2002 Lawrence R. Buchalter Alaska Tr. v. Phila. Fin. Life Assurance</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>American Ref-Fuel v. Resource Recycling</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 570 (App. Div. 2001)	12
<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 523 A.2d 539 (Del. 1987)	23
<i>Bear Wagner Specialists v. National Union Fire Insurance</i> , 2009 WL 2045601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. v. Willig</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Chicago Ins. v. Borsody</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>Coregis Ins. v. Am. Health Found.</i> , 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Del. Elec. Coop. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	21
<i>Dupree v. State</i> , 2023 WL 2783164 (Del. Apr. 4, 2023)	17, 18
<i>Exit Strategy v. Festival Retail Fund</i> , 2023 WL 4571932 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2023)	4
<i>Federal Insurance v. SafeNet</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Gen. Motors v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009)	21, 22

<i>Gibbs v. CNA Ins.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 836 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Grand Ventures v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	27
<i>Harrison v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 829 (N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>Isadore Rosen & Sons v. Security Mutual Insurance</i> , 291 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 1972).....	12
<i>J.P. Morgan v. Vigilant Ins.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 632 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins.</i> , 672 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>King Constr. v. Plaza Four Realty</i> , 976 A.2d 145 (Del. 2009)	26
<i>Klosiewicz v. Stevenson</i> , 2020 WL 707639 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 2020)	21
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992)	21
<i>Med. Ctr. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995).....	21
<i>Mt. Hawley Insurance v. First Street Ocean Grille</i> , 2024 WL 1364704 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2024)	14, 15
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger v. Steadfast Ins.</i> , 2009 WL 562610 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2009).....	13
<i>New York Life Ins. v. Viglas</i> , 297 U.S. 672 (1936).....	10
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007 (Del. 2013)	16, 17, 24

<i>Raymond Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins.</i> , 833 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>Reinco, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006)	16, 24
<i>S. Atl. S.S. v. Munkacsy</i> , 187 A. 600 (Del. 1936)	17
<i>Scottsdale Ins. v. RiverBank</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Minn. 2011).....	8
<i>State v. Britt</i> , 141 A.D.2d 911 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)	7
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	25
<i>Terra Soil Farming v. Blue Iron Equip.</i> , 2010 WL 3823973 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2010).....	18
<i>Utica First Ins. v. Mumpus Restorations, Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 938 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	3
Rules and Statutes	
Rule of Evidence 403	24
Rule of Evidence 512(a)	21
Delaware Superior Court Rule 31	17
Delaware Superior Court Rule 32.....	17
Delaware Superior Court Civ. R. 59(c)	19, 22, 24
